

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 21186, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATRUE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION congratulating Nilda Serrano on the occasion of her retirement on March 8, 2023, after twenty-three years of service, most recently at the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, Detention Center.

RESOLUTION NO. 21186, March 7, 2023

INTRODUCED BY Venessa Huskey, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Nilda Serrano joined the Jackson County Department of Corrections in 1992, where her desire to grow and be challenged resulted in her holding numerous positions at the Detention Center; and,

WHEREAS, Nilda's significant career accomplishments include serving as a Recreation and inmate worker supervisor, lieutenant, and captain, and currently as a supervisor in the Records Unit; and,

WHEREAS, Nilda has coached, taught, and trained many employees in her various leadership positions; and,

WHEREAS, Nilda was named the Most Valuable Player in the Records Unit in 2022; and,

WHEREAS, Nilda has always been appreciated for her professionalism, high ethical standards, and integrity; and,

| File #: 21186, Version: 0 | |
|---|---|
| | |
| WHEREAS, Nilda's daily presence will be deep | ly missed by her colleagues who have benefited from |
| her knowledge, effective problem solving, and p | ositive support; now therefore, |
| BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature | e of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature |
| hereby congratulates Nilda Serrano on the occa | asion of her retirement and extends best wishes in all |
| of her future endeavors. | |
| Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effectiv Legislature. | ve immediately upon its passage by a majority of the |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | |
| Chief Deputy County Counselor County Couns | selor |
| Certificate of Passage | |
| | Resolution No. 21186 of March 7, 2023, was duly by Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows: |
| Yeas8 | Nays0 |
| Abstaining <u>0</u> Absent | : <u>1</u> |
| Date | Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature |
| | , p, |